\$1,200.00 per annum, and all stenographers who have served for more than two years shall receive twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum, and all other stenographers shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per annum, and all clerks shall receive \$900.00 per annum."

Approved April 20, 1931.

## CHAPTER 258—H. F. No. 1261

An act to amend Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2 and 4, as amended Laws 1913, Chapter 203, as amended Laws 1915, Chapter 137, as amended Laws 1917, Chapter 481 and 510, as amended Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 4, as amended Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 4, as amended Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 3, as amended Laws 1929, Chapter 317, relating to the salaries and duties of certain deputy sheriffs in all counties in the state having or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants, and less than 330,000 inhabitants and repealing Laws 1925, Chapter 370.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of deputy sheriff and employees in certain counties.—That Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2 and 4, as amended Laws 1913, Chapter 203, as amended Laws 1915, Chapter 137, as amended Laws 1917, Chapter 481 and 510, as amended Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 4, as amended Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 4, as amended Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 3, as amended Laws 1929, Chapter 317, be amended to read as follows:

"317. The sheriffs in all counties of this state, having or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and less than 330,000 inhabitants, shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of \$2,800.00 per annum, one bookkeeper and cashier, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of \$2,100.00 per annum; one assistant bookkeeper, who shall be a deputy sheriff and who shall be paid a salary of \$1,380.00 per annum; one stenographer who shall be paid

a salary of \$1,200.00 per annum; two women deputy sheriffs, who shall each be paid a salary of \$1,200.00 per annum; eight deputy sheriffs who shall be known as 'outside deputies'. Three of said deputies shall be paid each a salary of \$1,800.00 per annum, two of said deputies shall be paid each a salary of \$1,500.00 per annum, and it shall be the duty of two such deputies, with such other deputies as may be assigned to them, to care for all insane persons in the custody of the sheriff, and to attend upon the sessions of the probate court in and for said county, three of said deputies shall be paid each a a salary of \$1,500.00 per annum, seven country deputies who shall furnish their own automobile or motorcycle for the patrolling of the county districts, and who shall be paid the sum of \$1,800.00 per annum; said seven country deputies shall each receive the sum of \$35.00 per month, for the care, maintenance and operation of said automobile or motorcycle.

He shall appoint at least as many additional deputies, to be known as court room deputies, as there may be judges of the district court in and for any such county; whose duties it shall be, in addition to such other duties as may be required of them as such deputies, to attend to the sessions of the said district court, also one additional deputy to be known as a municipal court deputy, whose duty it shall be, in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, to attend to the sessions of the said municipal court, and also one other deputy who shall in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, have charge of the juries at criminal trials conducted in said district court and the salary of each of the aforesaid deputies is hereby fixed at \$1,410.00 per annum.

Sec. 4. Salary of matron and assistants in certain counties.— In any county, in which any such sheriff may be in charge of the county jail, he shall also appoint a matron thereof, whose salary is hereby fixed at \$1,200.00 per annum; two assistant matrons, whose-salary is hereby fixed at \$1,000.00 per annum; one chief jailer, whose salary is fixed at \$1,600.00 per annum, and seven assistant jailers, the salary of each of whom is hereby fixed at \$1,350.00 per annum; and the said chief jailer and each of said assistants shall also be deputies.

Sec. 5. Law repealed.—Chapter 370, Session Laws 1925, is hereby repealed."

Approved April 20, 1931.